
                                                             
                                                        
    

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 21-0940 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 23, 2021 CASE REVIEWER:  Ryan L. Joyce 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a variance from the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area setback requirement, 
Section 4.01.07B of the Land Development Code (LDC).  The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the site plan submitted 
on June 9, 2021, is to allow for the placement of new pilings and fill material within the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area 
setback. 
 
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE(S): 
 
Wetland Setback 
 
1) Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious surfaces 

shall be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests the placement of 
new pilings and fill material within the 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests a 23-foot 
7&3/16-inch reduction of the setback to allow for a setback of 6 feet 4&13/16 inches. 

 
Findings 

 
1) The home was originally constructed in 1963. A variance was granted previously (98-0323) for the existing 

home’s current encroachment into the wetland setback area.  
 
2) Encroachment for the home addition will not impact any additional wetland conservation area or wetland setback 

area.   
 

3) A second and third story addition is proposed over the existing footprint. 
 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or 
site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will 
be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested environmental 
approvals. 
 
The Development Services Natural Resources Section has no objections with the result contingent upon the Land Use 
Hearing Officer’s acceptance and referral to the submitted site plan. 
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Attachments:  Site Plan 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Agricultural

Zoning ASC-1

Description Agricultural - Single-Family 
Conventional

Flood Zone:A 

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0040H

FIRM Panel 12057C0040H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120040D

County Wide Planning Area Keystone Odessa

Community Base Planning 
Area

Keystone Odessa

Census Data Tract: 011509
Block: 1006

Future Landuse R-1

Mobility Assessment 
District

Rural

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 100.0000
PIN: U-02-27-17-001-000000-00014.3

LARRY DON SUTTON
Mailing Address: 
7905 COLLEY RD

ODESSA, FL 33556-3975
Site Address: 

7905 COLLEY RD
ODESSA, Fl 33556 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 02-27-17
Acreage: 0.52929199

Market Value: $647,253.00
Landuse Code: 0100 SINGLE FAMILY

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 1

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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